

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

| | | | |
|---------------------|---|------------------------------------|-----------|
| MARY McGOWAN, M.D., | : | Case No. | 2015-1756 |
| | : | | |
| | : | | |
| Appellant, | : | On Appeal from the Hamilton County | |
| | : | Court of Appeals, First Appellate | |
| vs. | : | District | |
| | : | | |
| MEDPACE, INC., | : | | |
| | : | | |
| | : | | |
| Appellee. | : | | |

MERIT BRIEF OF APPELLANT MARY McGOWAN, M.D.

Randolph H. Freking (0009158)
Brian P. Gillan (0030013)
FREKING, MYERS & REUL, LLC
525 Vine Street, 6th Floor
Cincinnati, OH 45202
PH: 513/721-1975 - FX: 513/651-2570
randy@fmr.law
bgillan@fmr.law

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT MARY McGOWAN, M.D.

Deborah S. Brenneman, Esq. (0062113)
George B. Musekamp, Esq. (0087060)
THOMPSON HINE LLP
312 Walnut Street, Suite 1400
Cincinnati, OH 45202

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE MEDPACE, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

 A. Dr. McGowan Is a Nationally-Recognized Expert in Cholesterol Treatment. 2

 B. Upon Her Arrival At Medpace, Dr. McGowan Discovered Serious Patient Safety And Privacy Issues And Instructed Her Staff That She Was Instituting Changes To Address Those Problems, As Medpace Policy Required.. 3

 C. Dr. McGowan’s Complaints Enraged Stein, Who Immediately Terminated Her From MARC And The CTC. 4

 D. Dr. McGowan Complained To Troendle, Medpace General Counsel Nolen, And Medpace Human Resources Manager Khodadad About Her Patient Safety, HIPAA, And Insurance Fraud Concerns... 4

 E. Medpace Fired Dr. McGowan In Retaliation For Raising These Concerns. 7

III. ARGUMENT..... 9

 Proposition of Law I: Under this Court’s Jurisprudence, a *Greeley* Claim Does Not Derive Solely from Statutes or Other Sources That Impose an Affirmative Duty on an Employee to Report a Violation, Prohibit an Employer from Retaliating Against an Employee Who Reports a Violation, or Protect Public Health and Safety... 9

 Proposition of Law II: The Public Policies Manifested by R.C. 2913.47 and HIPAA Are Sufficiently Clear to Satisfy the Clarity Element of a *Greeley* Claim Under the Facts of This Case... 16

 A. The Clear Public Policy Manifested by Ohio’s Insurance Fraud Statute Is Directly Implicated by The Concerns Dr. McGowan Raised With Medpace Senior Management About Improper Prescription Writing Practices And Satisfies the Clarity Element. 17

 B. Dr. McGowan’s Complaints About Patient Privacy Violations Directly Implicated The Clear Public Policy Manifested in HIPAA and Ohio Common Law, Which Seek to Protect Patient Confidentiality and Prevent and Deter Unauthorized and Unwarranted Disclosures of Personal Health Information, and Satisfies the Clarity Element... 20

 C. Even Assuming That The *Dean* Criteria are Applicable, Dr. McGowan’s Claims Based on HIPAA Violations Satisfy the Clarity Element Because the Public Policy Manifest in HIPAA and the Privacy Rule Protects Public Health and Includes Express Anti-Retaliation Provisions for Reports of Suspected Violations Such as Those Made by Dr. McGowan.. 23

| | |
|---------------------------------|----|
| IV. CONCLUSION. | 25 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. | 27 |

| | |
|------------------|--------------------|
| <u>Appendix:</u> | <u>Appx. Page:</u> |
|------------------|--------------------|

| | |
|---|-----|
| Notice of Appeal to the Ohio Supreme Court, October 30, 2015. | 1 |
| Judgment Entry of the First Appellate District of Ohio, September 16, 2015. | 4 |
| Opinion of the First Appellate District of Ohio, September 16, 2015. | 5 |
| R.C. 2913.47. | 19 |
| Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA), Pub. L. No 104-191, 110 Stat. 1936 (1996). | 21 |
| 42 U.S.C. Chapter 7, Subchapter XI, Part C, Administrative Simplification, § 1320d et. seq.. | 190 |
| 45 C.F.R. § 160. | 217 |
| 45 C.F.R. § 164.530. | 223 |
| 45 C.F.R. § 160.316. | 226 |
| H.R. REP. NO. 104-496, 100, <i>reprinted</i> in 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1865, 1901, Title II, Preventing Health Care Fraud and Abuse; Administrative Simplification. | 228 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|--------------------------------|
| <i>Alexander v. Cleveland Clinic Found.</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 95727, 2012-Ohio-1737. | 11, 13 |
| <i>Anders v. Specialty Chem. Resources, Inc.</i> , 121 Ohio App.3d 348, 700 N.E.2d 39 (8th Dist. 1997). | 10, 19, 20 |
| <i>Armstrong v. Trans–Service Logistics, Inc.</i> , 5th Dist. Coshocton No. 04CA015, 2005–Ohio–2723. | 14 |
| <i>Avery v. Joint Township Dist. Mem. Hosp.</i> , 286 Fed. Appx. 256, 262 (6th Cir. 2008) | 14 |
| <i>Bailey v. Priyanka Inc.</i> , 9th Dist. Summit No. 20437, 2001–Ohio–1410 | 14 |
| <i>Biddle v. Warren Gen. Hosp.</i> , 86 Ohio St.3d 395, 715 N.E.2d 518 (1999). | 21, 22 |
| <i>Collins v. Rizkana</i> , 73 Ohio St.3d 65, 69-70, 652 N.E.2d 653 (1995). | 9-12, 18-20 |
| <i>Dean v. Consol. Equities Realty #3, LLC</i> , 182 Ohio App.3d 725, 2009-Ohio-2480, 914 N.E.2d 1109 (1st Dist.). | 10, 12, 15, 16, 23, 25, 26 |
| <i>Dohme v. Eurand Am. Inc.</i> , 130 Ohio St.3d 168, 2011-Ohio-4609, 956 N.E.2d 825. | 13 |
| <i>Greeley v. Miami Valley Maintenance Contrs., Inc.</i> , 49 Ohio St.3d 228, 551 N.E.2d 981 (1990) | 1, 2, 9-16, 19, 20, 23, 25, 26 |
| <i>Guardo v. Univ. Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 2015 WL 1774374, 2015-Ohio-1492, ¶ 27 (11th Dist.) | 22 |
| <i>Hageman v. Southwest Gen. Health Ctr.</i> , 119 Ohio St.3d 185, 2008-Ohio-3343, 893 N.E.2d 153, ¶ 9 | 22 |
| <i>Hale v. Volunteers of Am.</i> , 158 Ohio App.3d 415, 2004-Ohio-4508, 816 N.E.2d 259 (1st Dist.) | 10, 23 |
| <i>Harrison v. Edison Bros. Apparel Stores, Inc.</i> , 924 F.2d 530, 534 (4 th Cir. 1991). | 19 |
| <i>Kulch v. Structural Fibers, Inc.</i> , 78 Ohio St.3d 134, 151, 677 N.E.2d 308 (1997). | 9, 11, 15 |
| <i>Lucas v. Brown & Root, Inc.</i> 736 F.2d 1202, 1205 (8 th Cir. 1984). | 19 |
| <i>McJennett v. Lake Waynoka Property Owners</i> , 12th Dist. Brown Co. No. CA2013-05-006, 2013-Ohio-5767. | 13, 14 |
| <i>McKnight v. Goodwill Industries of Akron, Inc.</i> , 9th Dist. Lorain No. 99CA007504, 2000 WL 1257810, *6 (Sept. 6, 2000). | 14 |
| <i>Painter v. Graley</i> , 70 Ohio St.3d 377, 639 N.E.2d 51 (1994). | 9, 11, 12, 15 |

Pytlinski v. Brocar Prod. Inc., 94 Ohio St.3d 77, 760 N.E.2d 385 (2002). 11

Sabo v. Schott, 70 Ohio St.3d 527, 639 N.E.2d 783 (1994). 12

Sheldon v. Kettering Health Network, 2015-Ohio-3268 (Ohio App. 2d Dist. 2015), 26432, ¶ 20
. 22

Sutton v. Tomco Machining, Inc., 129 Ohio St.3d 153, 2011-Ohio-2723, 950 N.E.2d 938, ¶ 9
. 9, 15

Wallace v. Mantych Metal-Working, 189 Ohio App.3d 25, 2010-Ohio-3765, 937 N.E.2d 174 (2d
Dist.).. . . . 10, 19, 22

Wiles v. Medina Auto Parts, 96 Ohio St.3d 240, 2002-Ohio-3994, 773 N.E.2d 526. 13

Zajc v. Hycomp, 172 Ohio App.3d 117, 2007-Ohio-2637, 873 N.E.2d 337, ¶¶ 25-26 (8th Dist.).13

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, 29 U.S.C. § 1181 et. seq. (“HIPAA”)
. 1

42. U.S.C. Chapter 7, Subchapter XI, Part C, Administrative Simplification, §1320d et. seq. 21

45 C.F.R. § 160.101. 24

45 C.F.R. § 160.316. 24

45 C.F.R. § 164.530(g). 24, 25

45 C.F.R. §§ 160, 164. 21

R.C. 2913.47 1, 10, 16, 17, 19, 20

R.C. 2913.47(B) 17, 18, 19

H.R. REP. NO. 104-496, 100, *reprinted* in 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1865, 1901, Title II, Preventing
Health Care Fraud and Abuse; Administrative Simplification. 20
